

No. 23-734

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JODY ROSE, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF KYREE
DEVON HOLMAN, DECEASED, PETITIONER,

v.

PSA AIRLINES, INC., PSA AIRLINES, INC. GROUP BENE-
FIT PLAN, UMR, INC. QUANTUM HEALTH, INC. AKA
MYQHEALTH BY QUANTUM, AND MCMC, LLC

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

NORRIS A. ADAMS, II
CAITLIN HALE WALTON
ESSEX RICHARDS, P.A.
1701 SOUTH BOULEVARD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28203
(704) 377-4300

COLLEEN R. SMITH
STRIS & MAHER LLP
1717 K STREET NW
STE. 900
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 800-5749

PETER K. STRIS
RACHANA A. PATHAK
Counsel of Record
JOHN STOKES
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. FIGUEROA STREET
SUITE 3850
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
rpathak@stris.com

Counsel continued on inside cover

BRIDGET C. ASAY
STRIS & MAHER LLP
15 E. STATE ST., STE. 2
MONTPELIER, VT 05602
(802) 858-4285

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The decision below undeniably created a 6-1 circuit split over the question presented.....	2
II. The circuit split demands immediate review.....	4
III. Respondents' vehicle arguments are baseless.	7
IV. The decision below is wrong.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	8
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , No. 22-913, 144 S.Ct. 477, 2023 WL 6319651 (Sept. 29, 2023)	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	4
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. ___, 2024 WL 1160994 (2024).....	5
<i>Forsyth v. City of Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	8
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , No. 23-727, 144 S. Ct. 541 (Jan. 5, 2024)	8
<i>McCravy v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016)	2, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555, 144 S.Ct. 477, 2023 WL 6319650 (Sept. 29, 2023)	8

United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945) 8

Weatherford v. Bursey,
429 U.S. 545 (1977) 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 6

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 1, 6, 8, 9, 10

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)..... 3
